



« անոր ինքնիշխանության համար »-ը կնքվի Երևանում:

ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Վարչապետը և ՀՀ-ի Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը « անոր ինքնիշխանության համար »-ը կնքվի Երևանում 15-րդ հունիսի 2017 թվականին:

10. ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

**III. անոր ինքնիշխանության համար Վարչապետը**

11. ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

1) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

2) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

3) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

**IV. անոր ինքնիշխանության համար Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը**

12. ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը

1) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

2) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

3) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

4) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

5) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

6) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

7) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

8) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

9) ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

13. ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին նշանակելու համար պահանջարկները կհամապատասխանեցնի ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարին:

14. ՀՀ-ի Հանրապետության Արտաքին գործերի նախարարը

Republic of Armenia shall sign the commission and ratify it with the seal bearing the representation of the coat of arms.

The consular district of the honorary consul shall be determined by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia with the consent of the receiving State.

9. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia shall conclude a contract with the person to be appointed honorary consul, determining the scope of functions and duties.

The contract shall be concluded for a period of two years and shall be extended for a period of one year each time in case of positive assessment by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia of the activities performed by the honorary consul, based on the report stipulated by paragraph 15 of this Annex.

10. The honorary consul of the Republic of Armenia shall be admitted to the exercise of his functions by an authorisation (exequatur) from the receiving State.

**III. RIGHTS OF THE HONORARY CONSUL**

11. The honorary consul shall – with the consent of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia and taking into account the laws, regulations, and customs of the receiving State - have the right to:

1) flow the national flag of the Republic of Armenia on the building occupied by the consular post, and his means of transport;

2) display - at the entrance door of the occupied building - the plate bearing the representation of the coat of arms and entitled “Honorary Consul of the Republic of Armenia” in Armenian and the language of the receiving State;

3) use a seal bearing the representation of the coat of arms and entitled “Honorary Consul of the Republic of Armenia” in Armenian and the language of the receiving State.

**IV. DUTIES OF THE HONORARY CONSUL**

12. The honorary consul shall:

1) protect – in his consular district – the interests of the Republic of Armenia, as well as the nationals, both individuals and bodies corporate of the Republic of Armenia, within the limits permitted by international law;

2) further the development of commercial, economic, cultural and scientific relations between the Republic of Armenia and the receiving State and otherwise promote friendly relations between the two States;

3) help and assist – in his consular district - the nationals, both individuals and bodies corporate of the Republic of Armenia;

4) ascertain by all lawful means the developments in the commercial, economic, cultural and scientific life of the receiving State and inform thereon to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia;

5) undertake to be present in his consular district during the term of exercise of consular duties, for the purpose of ensuring proper performance of his functions;

ՀՀ-ի հետ կապերի զարգացումը և Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

15. ՀՀ-ի հետ կապերի զարգացումը և Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

Սակայն ՀՀ-ի հետ կապերի զարգացումը և Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

**V. ՀՀ-ի հետ կապերի զարգացումը և Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:**

16. ՀՀ-ի հետ կապերի զարգացումը և Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

1) Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

2) ՀՀ-ի հետ կապերի զարգացումը և Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

3) Կարգապահության հաստատման նպատակով ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

17. Ենթադրյալ է, որ ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

18. Ենթադրյալ է, որ ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության և Կարգապահության ներքին գործերի նախարարության կողմից ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի կազմակերպման և օգնության մատչելիության համար անհրաժեշտ է համագործակցել ՀՀ-ի քաղաքացիական ծառայության համակարգի հետ:

6) regularly organise reception of the nationals, both individuals and bodies corporate of the Republic of Armenia, travelling - where appropriate - in his consular district for that purpose;

7) possess a separate office and employ an administrative-assistant, for the purpose of carrying out his functions;

8) organise documentation management, create a consular archive, as well as ensure its protection and safe keeping;

9) perform other duties set forth in the contract referred to in point 9 of this Annex.

13. The honorary consul shall perform his duties personally and may not entrust the performance thereof to other persons.

14. In the performance of his duties, the honorary consul shall report to the head of the diplomatic representation or consular post of the Republic of Armenia accredited in the receiving State, and in case of absence thereof, directly to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia.

15. The honorary consul shall submit an annual report on the progress of his activities to the head of the corresponding diplomatic representation or consular post of the Republic of Armenia, or in case of absence thereof, directly to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia prior to the 15<sup>th</sup> of January of the year following the accounting year.

On the basis of the mentioned report, the head of the corresponding diplomatic representation or consular post and/or the corresponding structural division of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia submit their opinion to the Minister of Foreign Affairs.

**V. TERMINATION OF THE FUNCTIONS OF THE HONORARY CONSUL**

16. The Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia shall terminate the functions of the honorary consul:

1) on the substantiated motion of the head of the diplomatic mission or consular post accredited in the receiving State or the head of the corresponding structural subdivision of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia;

2) upon request of the honorary consul, which he submits to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia at least three months prior to the termination of his activities;

3) in case of withdrawal of *exequatur* by the receiving State or when the competent authorities of the receiving State notify the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia that the receiving State ceases to consider him as an honorary consul.

17. In cases prescribed by subparagraphs 1 and 2 of point 16 of this Annex, the activities of the honorary consul shall be terminated on notification by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia to the competent authorities of the receiving State that the functions of the honorary consul of the Republic of Armenia have come to an end.

**18.** After termination of his activities, the honorary consul shall transfer all the consular correspondence, archive, and the seal to the head of the diplomatic representation or consular post of the Republic of Armenia accredited in the receiving State, or in case of absence thereof, to the authorised representative of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia.